

No. 13-1075

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CLINIC FOR LEGAL
ASSISTANCE TO SERVICEMEMBERS AND
VETERANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Laurie Forbes Neff
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive-MS1 G3
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8179
lneff@gmu.edu

James C. Martin
Counsel of Record
Colin E. Wrabley
Patrick M. Emery
Douglas C. Allen
M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Servicemembers And Their Families Face Challenges In The Administrative Claims Process When Pursuing Remedies For Substandard Care.....	5
B. Equitable Tolling Can Be Critical To Preserving Administrative Claims Under The FTCA.....	11
C. Equitable Tolling Should Be Preserved For FTCA Claims As A Matter Of Sound Policy	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aziz ex rel. Azizi v. United States</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Neb. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Barry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Bartus v. United States</i> , 930 F. Supp. 679 (D. Mass. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	15
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	6, 11, 12
<i>Casey v. United States</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Conn. 2001)	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	11
<i>Gess v. United States</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1426 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	13
<i>Glarner v. United States, Dep't of Veterans Admin.</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16

<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	15
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	15
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 191 (N.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Kelley v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 79 F.3d 1238 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	1
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	6
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	5

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 14.2 6

Other Authorities

Fact Sheet: Overview of the Department of Defense’s
Military Health System 3

Fact Sheet: The Department of Defense’s 90-Day
Review of the Military Health System 4

Final Report to the Secretary of Defense, Military
Health System Review (August 2014)..... 3, 4, 8, 9

Sharon LaFraniere and Andrew W. Lehren, *In
Military Care, a Pattern of Errors but Not
Scrutiny*, N.Y. Times (June 28, 2014)..... 3, 9

Sharon LaFraniere and Andrew W. Lehren, *U.S.
Military Hospitals Are Ordered to Improve Care,
Access and Safety*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 1, 2014) 9

The White House, *Strengthening Our Military
Families, Meeting America’s Commitment
(January 2011)*..... 7
